Other liabilities   12,253   -  -  12,253   12,253   12,253   -  -  -  -

   691,221

590,418   -   100,803

691,221   101,987   11,383   38,186

158,094

381,571

Department of Education | Annual Report 2018–19 156

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2019

8.1 Financial risk management (continued)
(d) Liquidity risk and interest rate exposure (continued)
Interest rate exposure and maturity analysis of financial assets and financial liabilities
(a) The amounts disclosed are the calculated undiscounted cash flow of each class of financial liabilities.
(b) The amount of loans and receivables excludes GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the
period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

  -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2017–18

Financial assets

Schools cash balances  233,785   (2,338)  (2,338)  2,338   2,338

Special purpose account - TRBWA  9,137   (91)  (91)  91   91

Special purpose account - Residential Colleges Fund  5,830   (58)  (58)  58   58

Total increase/(decrease)   (2,488)  (2,488)  2,488   2,488

2018–19

Financial assets

Schools cash balances  226,070   (2,261)  (2,261)  2,261   2,261

Special purpose account - TRBWA  10,261   (103)  (103)  103   103

Special purpose account - Residential Colleges Fund  5,353   (54)  (54)  54   54

Total increase/(decrease)   (2,417)  (2,417)  2,417   2,417

Department of Education | Annual Report 2018–19  157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 30 June 2019

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed
and, if quantifiable, are measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

The Department had no contingent assets as at 30 June 2019.

8.2.1 Contingent liabilities

The following contingent liabilities are additional to the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Litigation in progress